

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE INTERCEPT MEDIA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

OPENAI, INC., OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI,
LLC, OPENAI OPKO LLC, OPENAI GLOBAL
LLC, OAI CORPORATION, LLC, OPENAI
HOLDINGS, LLC, and MICROSOFT
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01515-JSR

**DEFENDANT MICROSOFT CORPORATION'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

July 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE INTERCEPT LACKS STANDING BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ALLEGE AN ACTUAL OR THREATENED INJURY. 3

II. THE INTERCEPT FAILS TO STATE A DMCA § 1202 CLAIM..... 5

 A. The FAC Does Not (And Cannot) Plausibly Allege That *Microsoft* Removed CMI Or Distributed Works Lacking CMI. 5

 B. The FAC Does Not Plausibly Allege A Likelihood That Removal Of CMI During Training Of An AI Tool Will Induce, Enable, Facilitate, Or Conceal Infringement..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andersen v. Stability AI Ltd.</i> , No. 23-cv-201-WHO, 2023 WL 7132064 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121, 131 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Como v. Commerce Oil Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	7
<i>Doe 1 v. GitHub, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-06823-JST (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2024)	9, 10
<i>Gilliam v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 538 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Saba Cap. Cef Opportunities 1, Ltd. v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , 88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Stevens v. Corelogic, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Tremblay v. OpenAI, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-03223, 2024 WL 557720 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2024).....	8, 10
Statutes	
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.	
§ 107.....	9
§ 1202.....	5, 10

§ 1202(b).....1, 2, 8, 10
§ 1202(c).....4

Other Authorities

U.S. Copyright Office, *Authors, Attribution, and Integrity: Examining Moral
Rights in the United States* (April 2019).....5
